
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE PARKING MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE PARKING MANAGEMENT 

CONTRACT, made and entered into on the date set forth on the signature page, below, by and 

between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of 

Colorado ("City"), Party of the First Part, and SP PLUS CORPORATION (FKA STANDARD 

PARKING CORPORATION), a corporation formed under laws of Delaware and authorized to 

do business in the State of Colorado ("Contractor"), Party of the Second Part; 

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, the City and Standard/Daja DIA Joint Venture (the “Joint Venture”) 

entered into a contract dated April 22, 2008 (CE85002) (the “Contract”), for parking 

management services at Denver International Airport (“DIA” or “Airport”); and a First 

Amendment to the contract dated November 27, 2012 (the “Existing Contract”) in which 

the Contractor agreed to perform Parking Management duties at Denver International 

Airport; 

 

WHEREAS, the Joint Venture, with the consent of the City, pursuant to Section 13.03 of 

the Contract, on August 31, 2012, assigned the Contract to the Contractor; and 

 

WHEREAS, the proposed extension will be in affect through the bulk of the Denver 

International Airport hotel and transit center construction period and hotel opening; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the contract to ensure a seamless and 

smooth transition of parking services through the opening of the hotel and transit center; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and 
valuable considerations, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1. Section 3 Paragraph 3.02 is hereby amended to remove the paragraph in the existing 

contract and replace it with the following paragraph: 
 
“3.02 CONTRACT EXTENSION  

 

The term of this Contract shall be extended until March 31, 2016 under the same terms and 

conditions provided herein.” 
 

2. All other terms, provisions and conditions of the Contract are and shall remain valid, 

enforceable and in full force and effect as though fully set forth herein. 
 

3. This Second Amendment to the Contract shall not be or become effective or binding on the 
City until it is fully executed by all signatories of the City and County of Denver. 
 

[Signatures on Following Page] 





 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 


